## GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Revenue (DM) Department – Implementation of Capacity Building for Disaster Response (CBDR) activities under  $13^{th}$  Finance Commission Grant – Sanction of an amount of Rs.2,43,67,000/- to the Director General, State Disaster Response and Fire Service – Orders – Issued.

# **REVENUE (DM.I) DEPARTMENT**

#### G.O.RT.No. 5

Dated:21.01.2015. Read the following:-

- Ref: 1. From the Director (FCD), Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, Finance Commission Division, Lr. No. F. 23 (32) / FCD/ 2010, dated 05. 10.2010.
  - 2. From the Director, MHA, DM Division, Lr. No.34- 3/2010/ NDM-1, dated 15.02. 2011.
  - 3. From the Director, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, Finance Commission Division, F.No. 28(1) FCD/2014. Dt. 01.07.2014.
  - 4. Letter received from the Director General, State Disaster Response & Fire Services, Hyderabad, Rc.No.12526/G2/CD/2007, dt:21.08.2014.
  - 5. G.O.Rt.No:149, Finance (Finance Commission) Dept. Dt:17.01.2015

@@@

#### **ORDER:**-

In the references 1<sup>st</sup> and 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, Rs.30.00 Crore as grant towards Capacity Building for Disaster Response (CBDR) 2010-11 to 2014-15, @ Rs.6.00 crores per annum, as per the recommendations of the 13th Finance Commission, was released in the erstwhile State of Andhra Pradesh. Out of this Rs.12 Crore (for 2010-11 & 2011-12) was released and also utilized.

- 2. In the reference 3<sup>rd</sup> read above, it was informed that in the 13<sup>th</sup> Finance Commission Grant for Capacity Building activities for 2014-15 residual grants have been apportioned to Telangana, and share of Telangana works out to Rs. 7.31 Crores.
- 3. In the reference 4<sup>th</sup> read above, the Director General, State Disaster Response and Fire Service, Telangana requested to issue orders constituting State Disaster Response Force (SDRF) and allocate the balance funds of Rs.748.59 lakhs towards the training and Capacity Building of State Disaster Response Force (SDRF) personnel and procurement of Search & Rescue equipment for Six teams at Hyderabad, Cyberabad, Warangal, Karimnagar, Nizamabad and Bhadrachalam in Khammam District from the funds of Grant-in-Aid recommended by the Thirteenth Finance Commission (FC-XIII) for Capacity Building for Disaster Response and/ or State Disaster Response Funds.
- 4. In the reference 5<sup>th</sup> read above, the Finance (Finance Commission) Department has issued Budget Release Order (BRO) to the Commissioner for Relief, HOD for an amount of Rs. 2,43,67,000/- (Rupees Two crores Forty Three lakhs Sixty Seven Thousands only) Non-plan from the BE provision 2014-15 towards Capacity Building for Disaster Response (CBDR) for the year 2012-13 under Thirteenth Finance Commission grants.
- 5. Government after careful consideration of the matter, hereby sanction a sum of Rs.2,43,67,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Forty Three Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousands only) to the Director General, State Disaster Response and Fire Services, Telangana as 1<sup>st</sup> installment [3<sup>rd</sup> installment as per 13<sup>th</sup> Finance Commission Grant] towards the training and Capacity Building of State Disaster Response Force (SDRF) personnel and procurement of Search & Rescue equipment for Six teams at Hyderabad, Cyberabad, Warangal, Karimnagar, Nizamabad and Bhadrachalam in Khammam District from the funds of Grant-in-Aid recommended by the Thirteenth Finance Commission (FC-XIII) for Capacity Building for Disaster Response.

6. The expenditure shall be debited to the following Head of Account

M.J.H. 2245 - Relief on account of Natural Calamities

Sub M.J.M.80 - General M.H - 003 - Trainings

S.H. (05) - 13<sup>th</sup> finance Commission Grants to

Capacity Building

D.H.200 - Other Administrative Expenses

- 7. The Drawing & Disbursing Officer, Revenue (DM) Department, is authorized to draw the amount sanctioned at para (5) above. He shall deposit the amount in savings bank account No.62347149741 of State Bank of Hyderabad, AP Secretariat Branch, Hyderabad and issue a cheque for Rs.2,43,67,000/- in favour of the Director General, State Disaster Response and Fire Service, Telangana.
- 8. The Director General, State Disaster Response and Fire Service, Telangana, is directed to constitute State Disaster Response Force (SDRF) immediately and utilize the above amount towards the training and Capacity Building of State Disaster Response Force (SDRF).
- 9. The Director General, State Disaster Response and Fire Service, Telangana, is directed to furnish the Consolidated Utilization Certificates for the amount sanctioned now duly verified by the Telangana State Audit Authorities. The Director General, State Disaster Response and Fire Service, Telangana, shall remit back the unspent balances, if any, forthwith to Government Account.
- 10. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance (Finance Commission) Department vide their U.O. Note No.10572/17/FC/2014, Fin (FC) Dept, Dt. 19.01.2015.

## (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

# B.R.MEENA COMMISSIONER FOR DISASTER MANAGEMENT & EX.OFFICIO PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (FAC)

То

The Drawing & Disbursing Officer, Revenue (DM) Department

The Director General, State Disaster Response and Fire Service, Hyderabad.

#### Copy to:

The Pay & Accounts Officer, Hyderabad

The Accountant General, Hyderabad

The Finance (EBS.VII) Department

The Finance (FC) Department

The Director of Treasuries & Accounts, Hyderabad

The Director of State Audit, Hyderabad

The Accounts Section, Revenue (DM) Dept

Ps to the Chief Secretary, Secretariat, Hyderabad

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

**SECTION OFFICER**